

No. 22-7466

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Melanie L. Bostwick  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Katherine M. Kopp  
Kamilyn Y. Choi  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave.  
NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 337-8400  
mbostwick@orrick.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The OCCA Did Not “Clearly And Expressly” Apply A Procedural Bar To Mr. Glossip’s <i>Napue</i> And <i>Brady</i> Claims.....	4
II. The State Waived Any Potential Procedural Bar That Exists. ....	6
III. There Is No Adequate Or Independent State-Law Ground. ....	10
A. The OCCA’s decision did not rest on an adequate state-law ground. ....	13
B. The OCCA’s decision did not rest on an independent state-law ground.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	20, 23
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	15
<i>Bernard v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 504 (2020).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Boechler P.C. v. Comm’r</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	7
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4, 12, 19
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	10, 13
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	11

<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	8, 9
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	8
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	14, 20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	21, 23
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	8
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	5, 6
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	10
<i>Malicoat v. State</i> , 137 P.3d 1234 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	15
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	15
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	5, 19, 20

<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	22
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	8
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	18
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	8
<i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , 598 U.S. 411 (2023).....	8
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	9
<i>Storey v. Lumpkin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2576 (2022).....	17
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	21
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) .....	7
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	4, 8, 9

<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	14, 15
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	8
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	8, 9
Okla. Stat. tit. 20, § 3001.1.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089.....	4, 7, 17, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Edward A. Purcell, Jr., <i>The Story of Michigan v. Long: Supreme Court Review and the Workings of American Federalism</i> , in <i>Federal Courts Stories</i> (Vicki Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., 2010).....	11
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>Federal Review of State Criminal Convictions: A Structural Approach to Adequacy Doctrine</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 75 (2017).....	11
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> .....	11
